determining the income or expense related to the defined benefit plans taking into account taxes on

contributions, administration costs and expected changes in mortality.

The amendments require all actuarial gains and losses to be recognized immediately through other

comprehensive income and hence eliminate the “corridor approach”.

The impact of this revised IFRS was disclosed in Note 5.16 of the Company’s consolidated financial statements as

of and for the year ended December 31, 2012 and is summarized in Note 5.2.2 below.

 51  |

5.2.2 Quantitative impact of changes in accounting policies

The following table summarizes the impact resulting from the changes in IAS 19 on the Company’s consolidated

statement of financial position.

5.3 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

5.3.1 Financial risk management

During the six months ended June 30, 2013, the Company did not change its financial risk management

objectives or policies and as a result they are still consistent with the disclosures in the consolidated financial

statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2012.

(in thousands of euro)
January 1, 2012

as restated
impact of

IAS19 (2011)
January 1, 2012

as reported
Assets

Non-current assets:
Other assets 35,804  (3,082) 38,886

Total non-current assets 35,804  (3,082) 38,886

Equity and Liabilities

Equity:
Retained loss  (1,548,325)  (169)  (1,548,156)

Remeasurements  (4,777)  (4,777) -

Total equity  (1,553,102)  (4,946)  (1,548,156)

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities 26,567  (2,547) 29,114

Other liabilities 120,009 4,411 115,598

Total non-current liabilities 146,576 1,864 144,712

Effect of changes in accounting policies

(in thousands of euro)
December 31, 2012

as restated
impact of

IAS19 (2011)
December 31, 2012

as reported
Assets

Non-current assets:
Other assets 11,185  (3,156) 14,341

Total non-current assets 11,185  (3,156) 14,341

Equity and Liabilities

Equity:
Retained loss  (1,674,427)  (127)  (1,674,300)

Remeasurements  (6,044)  (6,044) -

Total equity  (1,680,471)  (6,171)  (1,674,300)

Non-current liabilities:
Deferred tax liabilities 80,470  (3,286) 83,756

Other liabilities 63,042 6,301 56,741

Total non-current liabilities 143,512 3,015 140,497

Effect of changes in accounting policies

|  52

5.3.2 Financial instruments: carrying amount versus fair value

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, together with the carrying amounts in the condensed

consolidated interim statement of financial position and the valuation method regarding the financial

instruments carried at fair value are summarized in the table below.  These fair value measurements are

categorized into different levels in the fair value hierarchy based on the inputs to valuation techniques used.

The different levels are defined as follows: